

Yli-

Corrigendum to Tender for supply, installation, commissioning and CAMC for Note Sorting Machine & 2+1 pocket) - 2024					(1+1 pocket
Sr No	Page No of Bid Document	Clause No	Existing Clause	Revised Clause	
1	3	2	Envelop -1 of the tender (technical bid) shall be opened on September 09,2024,03.30 pm at the address given above, in the presence of tenderers or their authorized representatives who desire to be present. Envelop -2 of the tender (Indicative Price Bids) of the pre-qualified bidders will be opened on a subsequently announced date.	Last day of submission of tender has been extended to September 19, 2024 up to 03pm and opening of Tender on same day at 3.30 pm .	
2	8	2	The Bidder should be a profit making firm/company in India during any 3 financial years of last 5 financial years. (CA certificate/ P & L account statement/Balance sheet to be given).	Tender terms and conditions will not be changed.	
3	8	3	The Bidder shall have an average annual turnover (Sales) of Rs.5 Crore during any three financial years of the last five financial years as on March 31, 2024. (CA certificate/ P & L account statement/Balance sheet to be given).	Tender terms and conditions will not be changed.	

Me

4	8	4	<p>The Bidder should have successfully supplied & installed Note Sorting Machines to scheduled commercial Banks/RBI/Other PSUs/Financial Institutions during last 07 years, as per the following. In case of NSM (1+1):</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">a.) 36 Note Sorting Machines (1+1) each year during any three years ending 31/07/2024 orb.) 45 Note Sorting Machines (1+1 each year during any two years ending 31/07/2024 orc.) 72 Note Sorting Machine (1+1) during any one year ending 31/07/2024 <p>(Order copies/completion certificate should be enclosed).</p> <p>In case of NSM (2+1):</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">a.) 140 Note Sorting Machines (2+1) each year during any three years ending 31/07/2024 orb.) 175 Note Sorting Machines (2+1) each year during any two years ending 31/07/2024 orc.) 280 Note Sorting Machines (2+1) during any one year ending 31/07/2024. <p>(Order copies/completion certificate should be enclosed).</p>	Tender terms and conditions will not be changed.
5	9	8	The OEM or their duly authorized representatives in India would be eligible for Pre-Qualifications	The OEM can authorize only one channel partner for each category. Multiple channel partners will not be accepted.

Yes

6	20	32	The Bidder should repair/replace the defective machines within 24 hrs in metro/urban areas and 48 hrs in rural/semi-urban areas. Failure to repair/replace the machine within the aforesaid period would attract penalty @ 0.5% of the cost of the machine per week subject to maximum of 5% of the cost of the machine. Response period shall be 4 hrs. in metro/urban areas and 24 hrs. in rural & remote locations. The service shall be provided from 9.00 am to 6.30pm. <u>In case of repeated defaults the Contract may be terminated apart from forfeiting 10% held against performance guarantee.</u>	Tender terms and conditions will not be changed.
7	31	46	The supply, installation, testing and commissioning of the machines has to be completed within a period of 15 days from the date of placement of order. Time shall be the essence of the contract.	Tender terms and conditions will not be changed.
8	31 & 32	49(g)) IDBI Bank will select the L1 Vendor through an Online Reverse Auction on the basis of lowest total price quoted for all NSM(1+1)&(2+1). The above total price includes NSM cost & AMC cost inclusive of duties, Delivery charges, Handling charges at site L1 vendor selected through online reverse auction has to match the lowest AMC rate (for 5 year period) quoted by the other qualified vendor. Bidders should submit necessary details that would help in evaluation. No intimation would be sent to the unsuccessful bidders. The bidders participating in the ORA are bound by the results of the ORA as concluded by the ORA Agency appointed by the Bank.	IDBI Bank will select the L1 Vendor through an Online Reverse Auction on the basis of lowest total price quoted for NSM(1+1)&(2+1) separately. The above total price includes NSM cost & AMC cost inclusive of duties, delivery charges, handling charges at site separately for each category of machines. Instruction for participation in ORA will be issued to prequalified bidders separately. The bidders participating in the ORA are bound by the results of the ORA as concluded by the ORA Agency appointed by the Bank.

Yes

9	41	15	Whether machine has Detection Parameters viz. Full width CIS, IR & Tape, UV, FL, PPD and doubles detection Multi channel Magnetic sensor.	Whether machine has Detection Parameters viz. Full width CIS, IR & Tape, and UV doubles detection Multi channel Magnetic sensor.
10	43	1	Sorting Speed should be minimum 54,000 notes per hour.	Sorting Speed should be minimum 36,000 notes per hour
11	3	2	Envelop -2 of the tender (Indicative Price Bids) of the pre-qualified bidders will be opened on a subsequently announced date	The price bid wherever mentioned may be read as Indicative Price bid.
12	22	9	Banks shall ensure that the Note Sorting machines are tested for accuracy and consistency on a quarterly basis and recalibrated, if required. A certificate (signed by Bank Officials) to this effect shall be maintained for records. A periodicity of quarterly testing as per the Format attached in ANNEXURE I , may be followed.	Tender terms and conditions will not be changed.
13	36	4	i) The machine should have user interface with printer attached, display with Function / Menu keys, interface to cash / vault management system and to host computer / server through Bank's LAN / WAN. The machine should have an arrangement of alert alarm indication in the form of beep and / or blinker, when stacker is full.	Both category machines need to be supplied with Interface only to enable bank to attach printer at a later date if required.
14	40	9	Banks shall ensure that the Note Sorting machines are tested for accuracy and consistency on a quarterly basis and recalibrated, if required. A certificate (signed by Bank Officials) to this effect shall be maintained for records. A periodicity of quarterly testing as per the Format attached in ANNEXURE I , may be followed.	Cost of quarterly testing is to be covered under AMC cost.

Handwritten signature

15	43	5	The Sorting machines should generate various types of reports Balance Report/ Customer Report/ Operator Report / Difference Report/Reject Report/ Jam Recovery Report/ Machine Report /Supervisory Report.	Same as mentioned in Sr no-13.
16	54	1.6	The vendor shall arrange to shift the machine, install and commission at no extra cost within the city	Tender terms and conditions will not be changed.
17	56	3.(f)	Article-4,Indemnity:The Vendor shall unconditionally and irrevocably, (jointly and severally in case of partnership concern) indemnify the IDBI Bank against any claims, losses, costs, actions, suits, damages and or otherwise arising due to or on account of Vendor's violation of any terms and conditions of this Agreement, violation of trademarks, patents, copyrights and licenses and shall always keep the IDBI Bank, its affiliates, subsidiaries, successors, assigns, officers, directors and employees, indemnified at all times, from and against all claims, losses, damages, costs, actions, suits, compensation or expenses or otherwise, if any, that the IDBI Bank may incur by reason of any action, proceedings which may be brought by or against or taken against the IDBI Bank, by anybody including the customers for anything of any nature whatsoever. This clause shall survive the termination of this Agreement for any reason whatsoever. The Deed of Indemnity shall be executed in the form and to the satisfaction of the IDBI Bank	The liability of the vendor is up to the total contract value.The clause will be modified accordingly.

Me

18	56	3.(f)	The Vendor shall unconditionally and irrevocably, (jointly and severally in case of partnership concern) indemnify the IDBI Bank against any claims, losses, costs, actions, suits, damages and or otherwise arising due to or on account of Vendor's violation of any terms and conditions of this Agreement, violation of trademarks, patents, copyrights and licenses and shall always keep the IDBI Bank, its affiliates, subsidiaries, successors, assigns, officers, directors and employees, indemnified at all times, from and against all claims, losses, damages, costs, actions, suits, compensation or expenses or otherwise, if any, that the IDBI Bank may incur by reason of any action, proceedings which may be brought by or against or taken against the IDBI Bank, by anybody including the customers for anything of any nature whatsoever. This clause shall survive the termination of this Agreement for any reason whatsoever. The Deed of Indemnity shall be executed in the form and to the satisfaction of the IDBI Bank.	Same as mentioned in Sr no-17.
19	72	3	The Obligor shall also indemnify and keep indemnified IDBI Bank against any levies / penalties / claims / demands litigations, suits, actions, judgments, and or otherwise on account of any default and or breach and or otherwise in this regard.	Same as mentioned in Sr no-17.
20	8	4	The Bidder should have successfully supplied & installed Note Sorting Machines to scheduled commercial Banks/RBI/Other PSUs/Financial Institutions during last 07 years, as per the following:	The number of machines supplied will be different for different category since the requirement is different for different category. Therefore no change applicable.

yes

21	3	2	<p>The Tender along with EMD of Rs.8,00,000/- shall be submitted in sealed covers super scribed as "Tender for Supply and Installation of Note Sorting Machines along with EMD. The Tenders shall be addressed to The Deputy General Manager, IDBI BANK LTD, Infrastructure Management Department, 14th floor, IDBI Tower, WTC Complex, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai – 400005 and to be dropped in the Tender Box placed on 14th floor of IDBI Tower, WTC Complex, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai 400005 on or before September 09,2024 up to 3.00 pm. The Tenders received after the cut-off time will not be considered even if the EMD amount has been remitted by the Bidder in advance. Under no circumstances Tender should be sent by Courier/ by Post or to be handed over to any official of the Bank. IDBI Bank will not be responsible for delay in submission of tender document received through courier / by post or hand delivery.</p>	<p>Tender terms and conditions will not be changed.</p>
22	3	2	<p>Sealed tenders are invited from reputed Manufacturers/vendors/Bidders for the supply, installation, testing, commissioning and CAMC of approx. 100 nos. of Note Sorting Machines (1+1 pocket), and approx. 350 nos. of Note Sorting Machines (2+1 pocket) for the branches of IDBI Bank located across the country</p>	<p>Bidder may choose to participate in any of the category as per their choice.</p>
23	8	5	<p>The Bidder should have similar rate contract for Note Sorting machines with at least two scheduled commercial Banks as on July 31,2024. (Copy of rate contract should be enclosed).</p>	<p>Tender terms and conditions will not be changed.</p>

24	31/32	49(b)	b) Either OEM or its Channel partner (but not both) can participate in the Tender. In case of Channel partner's participation on behalf of the OEM, authority letter from the OEM should be attached. Also one channel partner can participate only for one OEM vendor.	Multiple channel partner will not be accepted for one OEM and in authorization letter from OEM it must have mentioned that channel partner is authorised to participate for IDBI Tender.
25	36	1(iv)	iv) Sufficient reserve space and provision shall be provided for adding additional sensors/devices to process banknotes of new designs / new denomination, including polymer notes, which may be introduced by RBI in future. The sensors should be capable of detecting machine-readable features, which may be incorporated in the banknotes by RBI in future.	Tender terms and conditions will not be changed.
26	41	15	Whether machine has Detection Parameters viz. Full width CIS, IR & Tape, UV, FL, PPD and doubles detection Multi channel Magnetic sensor.	The term PPD is not a part of technical specification of the machine.
27	44	6.4	Sorting Machine should have the following sensors, which should be capable of detecting and checking various visible & non-visible features of Indian banknotes like print pattern, format, Size, printed image, emission and soil ness. <ul style="list-style-type: none"> •Image Scan Sensor from both sides (colour) capable to scan both sides of bank note. •Magnetic Sensor •UV Dull Sensor (Fluorescence/Phosphorescence Sensor) •Tape Sensor (Thickness Sensor) •Infra-red sensor •Limpness sensor •Electrical Conductivity of Security thread 	It is a type of luminescence that can be used as a security features in notes. It is used when luminescence continues lower than one millisecond. It helps to detect the counterfeit bank note.

ye


Yes

28	8	4	<p>The Bidder should have successfully supplied & installed Note Sorting Machines to scheduled commercial Banks/RBI/Other PSUs/Financial Institutions during last 07 years, as per the following:</p> <p>In case of NSM (1+1):</p> <p>a.) 36 Note Sorting Machines (1+1) each year during any three years ending 31/07/2024 or</p> <p>b.) 45 Note Sorting Machines (1+1 each year during any two years ending 31/07/2024 or</p> <p>c.) 72 Note Sorting Machine (1+1) during any one year ending 31/07/2024</p> <p>(Order copies/completion certificate should be enclosed).</p> <p>In case of NSM (2+1):</p> <p>a.) 140 Note Sorting Machines (2+1) each year during any three years ending 31/07/2024 or</p> <p>b.) 175 Note Sorting Machines (2+1) each year during any two years ending 31/07/2024 or</p> <p>c.) 280 Note Sorting Machines (2+1) during any one year ending 31/07/2024.</p> <p>(Order copies/completion certificate should be enclosed).</p>	<p>Tender terms and conditions will not be changed.</p>
29	3	2	<p>The Tender along with EMD of Rs.8,00,000/- shall be submitted in sealed covers super scribed as "Tender for Supply and Installation of Note Sorting Machines along with EMD.</p>	<p>Micro ,Small & Medium Enterprises (MSME)registered with National Small Industrial Corporation (NSIC) or equivalent and having single point registration are exempted for payment of EMD.Prequalified MSME registered vendors will also have to submit Security Deposit like other unregistered vendor before participation in ORA.</p>

30	8	4.(c)	c.) 280 Note Sorting Machine 21 +1) each year during any one year ending 31/07/2024.	Tender terms and conditions will not be changed.
----	---	-------	--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------------------------------------------------

Note: All other conditions remain unchanged

Date September 12,2024
Place Mumbai


Sd/
DGM (IMD)